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HOLDING: The Grievant was arrested for DUI while driving a state vehicle. The Grievant was also charged with having an open container in the vehicle and a seat belt violation. The Grievant was removed from her position. Appendix M does not apply to this situation by its language and because the conduct of the Grievant was “grossly substandard”. All three rule violations charged were upheld. Grievance was DENIED.
Facts: The Grievant was a 28-year employee, with no previous discipline. On May 22, 2018, after receiving complaints about a reckless driver, the Ohio State Highway Patrol identified the Grievant and conducted a stop. The Grievant was operating a state vehicle at the time of the stop. The trooper smelled alcohol and identified all six clues of alcohol impairment. The Grievant failed one field test and refused to take the other two tests. The Grievant’s blood alcohol concentration was found to be .147, while the legal limit is .08. The test to determine the blood alcohol concentration was administered by the State Highway Patrol. An open container found in the state vehicle also tested for alcohol at 7.4%. The Grievant admitted to drinking during the stop. After an investigation, the Grievant was removed from her position on June 27, 2019.
The Employer argued: The Grievant violated ODOT Policy 17-015 CP, Work Rules and Discipline Items 4 (1) – Any act that may discredit, embarrass, undermine or interfere with the mission of the Agency, including, but not limited to, that appearing in social media; (6)(A) – Sale, consumption, or possession of alcoholic beverages while on duty or on State property, including State vehicles; and 18 other actions that could harm or potentially harm the employee, a fellow employee, or a member or members of the general public. Appendix M protections were not applicable in the matter because the Grievant was not being tested for reasonable suspicion, rebuttable presumption, or random testing. It was also argued that Appendix M is not a protection because the facts are such that the Grievant’s conduct was “grossly substandard”. The standard for these types of situations has been removal on the state level, as Appendix M is no defense.
The Union argued: The Grievant should have received the protection of Appendix M, which would have led to a Last Chance Agreement with an opportunity to participate in the Employee Assistance Program (EAP). The Grievant has admitted her actions and is remorseful. She is seeking help from OJA Behavioral and has had 16 treatment sessions. The Grievant was in EAP before the incident. The Grievant was very helpful to her manager and did her job well and had good performance evaluations. The Grievant testified that her mother-in-law had passed away recently, her husband had to sell his business, and she was passed over for promotion at work and she turned to alcohol. Several other documents were presented saying she was getting treatment and is remorseful. 
The Arbitrator found: The Grievant is a 28-year employee with no prior discipline. The Grievant had received training on the Drug and Alcohol Testing Policy. The plain language of Appendix M does not afford the Grievant any protection. Consistent with a previous arbitration decision in the Appleton case, such protection also does not exist when the employee engages in conduct that was “grossly substandard” and the Grievant’s conduct was “grossly substandard’ in this instance. The three cases offered by the Union to show a violation of Article 24 were found to not be persuasive. The conduct of the Grievant endangered herself and members of the general public. The grievance was denied.
